REPRESENTATIVE SZOLLOSI

Relative to the election of officials of the House of Representatives and empowering the Clerk and Deputy Clerk to sign vouchers.

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the State of Ohio:

BE IT RESOLVED, By the members of the House of Representatives of the 128th General Assembly, that Thomas Lee Sherman be, and upon adoption of this resolution is, hereby elected to the office of Clerk; and that Laura P. Clemens be, and upon adoption of this resolution is, hereby elected to the office of Deputy Clerk; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the terms of office of the Clerk and the Deputy Clerk shall be for a period of two years; and be it further

RESOLVED, That except in cases in which the signature or approval of the speaker is required by law, the Clerk and Deputy Clerk of the House is hereby directed and empowered to sign all vouchers to be presented to the auditor of state for the payment of any claim or claims against the state for service rendered, supplies furnished, money expended, or liabilities incurred in connection with the proper operation of the House of Representatives.